36366-233065 AUGUST 2020

SECTION 001116.16 - INVITATION TO BID

City of Johnson City, Tennessee Brush Creek WWTP Aeration Blower Replacement and Electrical Upgrade Johnson City Bid No. 6412 EDA Project No. 04-79-07274

INVITATION TO BID

Sealed Bids for construction of Brush Creek WWTP Aeration Blower Replacement and Electrical Upgrades will be received by the City of Johnson City at the office of the Johnson City Purchasing Office until 2:00 PM, September 9, 2020. Any bid received after the time set for the opening will not be considered.

Contract Documents may be examined and/or obtained at the office of CDM Smith, at 1100 Marion Street, Suite 300, Knoxville, TN.

Contract Documents are available for examination online at <u>http://dodgeprojects.construction.com/.</u> Contract documents may also be examined at:

Associated General Contractors (AGC), 249 Neal Drive, Blountville, TN 37617; (423) 480-0063; Knoxville Builders Exchange, 300 Clark St., Knoxville, TN 37921; (865) 525-0443; Johnson City Purchasing Office, 209 Water Street, Johnson City, TN 37601;

A deposit of \$200 in cash, bank or certified check payable to CDM Smith will be required for each set of the Contract Documents. Copies may be shipped at the purchaser's expense.

Each Bid shall be submitted in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders and shall be accompanied by a Bid Security in the amount of five percent of the Bid.

Bidders may not withdraw their Bids for a period of sixty (60) days after the actual date of the opening of the Bids.

BID DELIVERY

Information normally available in person at the Purchasing Department can be obtained through other methods.

Bids can be hand delivered or mailed to: Johnson City Purchasing Department; 209 Water Street; Johnson City, Tennessee 37601

Or:

Johnson City Purchasing Department; PO Box 2150; Johnson City, Tennessee 37605

BID OPENING – WEB CONFERENCE

Solicitations will be opened publicly via a web conference only. Please contact the Johnson City INVITATION TO BID

BRUSH CREEK WWTP AERATION BLOWER001116.16 - 1REPLACEMENTANDELECTRICALUPGRADESJOHNSON CITY, TENNESSEEISSUED FOR BID

Purchasing Department by phone or email for specific requests.

Join Zoom Meeting to view the bid opening at this link using the Meeting ID and Password listed:

ITB# 6412 BRUSH CREEK WWTP AERATION PROJECT WEB BID OPENING

Meeting ID: 767 3463 9425 Password: 1A0x3u

A NON-MANDATORY pre-bid conference will be held via Zoom video conference on August 26, 2020, local time 2:00 PM. The conference will be held via Zoom only. Login information is as follows:

ITB 6412 BRUSH CREEK WWTP AERATION PROJECT OPTIONAL PREBID WEB MEETING

Meeting ID: 742 4828 9843 Password: 0rS7jZ

If there are any issues accessing the Zoom web meetings call 423.975.2715 for direct assistance.

The Successful Bidder must furnish a 100 percent Performance Bond and a 100 percent Payment Bond with a surety company acceptable to the Owner.

Complete instructions for filing Bids are included in the Instructions to Bidders.

The U.S. Department of Commerce and Economic Development Administration is providing partial funding for this project (EDA Investment No. 04-79-07274).

Wage rates for this Project are subject to the minimum wage rates as per Davis-Bacon Act requirements.

The Owner reserves the right to waive any informality in or to reject any or all Bids if deemed to be in its best interest.

All Bidders must be licensed Contractors in the State of Tennessee, as required by the Contractor's Licensing Act of 1994, State of Tennessee. The State Contractor's License bid envelope form must be completed and attached to outer envelope. A copy of the State Contractor's License shall be included with the bid package. Contractors must comply with all Drug Free Requirements.

Owner's Representative: Debbie Dillon, Purchasing Director

END OF DOCUMENT 001116.16

36366-233065 AUGUST 2020

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

INVITATION TO BID BRUSH CREEK WWTP AERATION BLOWER REPLACEMENT AND ELECTRICAL UPGRADES JOHNSON CITY, TENNESSEE ISSUED FOR BID